ECB within the framework of the Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process, (SREP).

The Total SREP Capital Requirement (TSCR) has been set at 11% on a consolidated basis. This level includes a minimum own
funds requirement of 8% (Pillar 1) and an additional own funds requirement of 3% (P2R – Pillar 2 Requirement). By including
the capital conservation buffer of 2.5%, as well as the countercyclical buffer relating to exposures in France and the United
Kingdom, estimated at 0.35%, this takes the own funds requirement to 13.85%.

12Risk report 2018  –  Pillar 3 of Basel III  Dexia

 Risk management objectives and policies

In addition, the ECB expects Dexia to comply with Pillar 2 capital guidance (P2G) of 1%, to be held over the level of 13.85%
and to be made up entirely of Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET 1). As a consequence, the minimum level of the CET1 ratio
goes to 11.35%, taking account of P2G.

These levels are also applicable to Dexia Crédit Local, on a consolidated basis.

1.3.2. Accounting and prudential equity figures

(in EUR million)

31/12/2017 31/12/2018

Financial
statements

IAS 39
Regulatory

purposes Difference

Financial
statements

IFRS 9
Regulatory

purposes Difference

Equity, Group share 4,992 6,466 (1,474) 7,504 8,227 (723)

 of which share capital and
related reserves 2,489 2,449 40 2,489 2,449 40

 of which consolidated reserves 7,228 7,228 0 6,390 6,390 0

 of which gains and losses directly
recognised in equity (4,263) (2,748) (1,515) (902) (139) (763)

 of which net result of the period (462) (462) 0 (473) (473) 0

Minority interests 410 197 213 336 148 189

TOTAL EQUITY 5,402 6,663 (1,261) 7,840 8,375 (534)

Prudential filters (167) (423)

Phase-in IFRS 9 (1)  168

Common Equity Tier 1 6,496 8,119

Additional Tier 1 48 38

Tier 2 267 121

TOTAL CAPITAL 6,811 8,278

(1) Transitional provision to mitigate the impact of the application of the standard IFRS 9

Share capital and related reserves
The residual outstanding of Deeply Subordinated Non-Cumulative Notes issued on October 2006 by Dexia Funding Luxembourg
(DFL) amounted to EUR 40 million. Following the merger of DFL with Dexia, this amount is booked in equity, Group share. How-
ever, for regulatory purposes and taking into account the transitional dispositions of Basel III, this amount has to be considered
partly as Additional Tier 1 and as Tier 2.

Minority interests
The recognition of minority interests is limited by the Regulation (EU) 575/2013, Article 84.

Gains and losses directly recognised in equity - breakdown

(in EUR million)

31/12/2017 31/12/2018

Financial
statements

Regulatory
purposes Difference

Financial
statements

Regulatory
purposes Difference

Gains and losses directly
recognised in equity (4,263) (2,748) (1,515) (902) (139) (763)

Available for sale reserve on
debt instruments, loans and
receivables and equities (3,495) (2,796) (699)

Change in fair value of debt
instruments and of equity
instruments measured at
fair value through other
comprehensive income   (212) (212) 0

Cash flow hedge reserve (922) (25) (897) (578) (6) (572)

Non realised performance -
own credit risk on liabilities
designated at fair value
through profit or loss 81 0 81 48 0 48

Actuarial gains and losses on
defined benefit plans (1) (1) 0 0 0 0

Cumulative translation
adjustments 45 45 0 88 88 0

Gains and losses directly
recognised in equity of non-
current assets held for sale 29 29 0 (248) (9) (239)

13Risk report 2018  –  Pillar 3 of Basel III  Dexia

 Risk management objectives and policies

As at 31 December 2017, the difference between the booked amount of available for sale reserve and the amount recognised as
prudential equity is explained by the calendar defined by the CRD IV Directive: the transitional provisions allowed to recognition
of 80% of the booked amount of the AFS reserve in the prudential own funds.

Following the first application of the standard IFRS 9 "Financial instruments" as from 1st January 2018, the IAS 39 available for
sale reserve was cancelled. Under IFRS 9, when financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income,